verified by testing the model sensitivity for changes of parameter values and by testing the uniqueness of the
model calibration – and its goodness of fit to different components and periods of the flow record.

An AWBM has been fitted to monitored flows at GS2132102 (Waratah Rivulet).  Model parameters are presented
in Table 4.

Table 4
AWBM Parameters

Surface Store 1 2 3

Surface Store Capacities (C) (mm) 5 130 880

Partial Areas (A) 0.1 0.56 0.34

Baseflow Index (BFI) 0.3

Baseflow Recession Constant (Kbase) 0.979

Surface Flow Recession Constant (Ksurf) 0.68

Evaporation Factor (EvF) 0.85

Metropolitan Coal 2011 Annual Review

00416578.doc 16

The period of available recorded flow data is from 21 February 2007 to 4 May 2010.  The monitored flow over this
period has averaged 294.6 millimetres (mm)/year while the modelled flow averages 356.6 mm/year.

In order to assess the sensitivity of model predictions to changes in key model parameters, model parameters
were varied by ± 10% and modelled average flow re-calculated.  Table 5 summarises the results.

Table 5

Sensitivity Analysis Results

Model Parameter Change
Predicted Average Flow

(mm/year)
Change in Predicted Flow

- Base Case 356.6 -

C values -10% 374.3 5.0%

C values +10% 339.0 -5.0%

BFI -10% 356.4 -0.06%

BFI +10% 356.8 0.06%

Kbase*
 -10% 355.4 -0.34%

EvF -10% 415.5 16.5%

EvF +10% 300.6 15.7%
* Note Kbase cannot be increased by 10% as the constant cannot be greater than 1.

Table 5 indicates that the model is relatively sensitive to the adopted evaporation factor and moderately sensitive
to the capacity of the conceptual storage volumes used to simulate catchment storage effects.

The model sensitivity to a baseflow “leakage” (or system loss) was also assessed by subtracting a constant
0.025 mm/day from the baseflow store (equivalent to a flow loss of 0.5 megalitres [ML]/day).  Chart 1 shows a
comparison of hydrographs of recorded flows, modelled flows and modelled flows with the constant baseflow